8.5% (2013: 8.5%).  All CGUs are information provision businesses consolidated within the same Group and so with the same

financing and structure risks.

The key assumptions across the CGU for the value in use calculations are those regarding revenue growth, profit margin, cash

conversion, discount rate and terminal growth rate.  The Group has formally approved the budgets used for the initial three years.  The

terminal growth rates are based on industry growth forecasts and long-term growth in gross domestic product.  Management estimate

discount rates using pre-tax rates that reflect current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the CGU.

Management has also conducted sensitivity analysis taking into consideration the impact of changes in the key impairment test

assumptions.  A 0.5% increase in the discount factor and 2% decrease in forecast cash flows would not give rise to any further

impairments.

Electric Word plc
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the year ended 30 November 2014

43

13 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

 GROUP  COMPANY

Publishing

titles

Other

acquired

assets

Web

design

Computer

software Total

Web

design

Computer

software Total
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000  £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

1 December 2012 4,842 1,235 1,059 200 7,336  176 141 317

Additions 25 - 493 2 520  - 1 1

Disposals (25) - (76) (2) (103)  - - -

30 November 2013 4,842 1,235 1,476 200 7,753  176 142 318

Additions - - 511 - 511  - - -

Disposals - - (126) - (126)  - - -

Written off (1,235) - - - (1,235)  - - -

Reclassified as held for sale

(note 10)

(364)

-

(7)

-

(371)

-

-

-

30 November 2014 3,243 1,235 1,854 200 6,532  176 142 318

Amortisation and

impairment

1 December 2012 3,021 842 408 93 4,364  128 70 198

Charge for the year

Impairment

297

74

350

-

215

47

60

-

922

121

 13

-

40

-

53

-

Disposals (5) - (47) (1) (53)  - - -

30 November 2013 3,387 1,192 623 152 5,354  141 110 251

Charge for the year

Impairment

292

364

43

-

309

-

48

-

692

364

 13

-

31

-

44

-

Disposals - - (31) - (31)  - - -

Written off (1,235) - - - (1,235)  - - -

Reclassified as held for sale

(note 10)

(364)

-

(2)

-

(366)

-

-

-

30 November 2014 2,444 1,235 899 200 4,778  154 141 295

Carrying amount

30 November 2014 799 - 955 - 1,754  22 1 23

30 November 2013 1,455 43 853 48 2,399  35 32 67

The Group tests the assets annually for impairment or more frequently if there are indications that they might be impaired following

the impairment methodology set out in note 12.   In 2014, intangible assets held by Radcliffe Solutions have been impaired by

£364,000 to a carrying value of £nil as a result of it’s disposal on 28 January 2015.  Radcliffe Solutions Ltd’s assets and liabilities

have been classified as held for sale at 30 November 2014 as described in note 10.  In 2013 certain website assets in the Health and

Education divisions were assessed to be impaired by £47,000.  In addition, certain Radcliffe publishing titles in the Health division

[…]

£’000 £’000 £’000

At 30 November 2014

Trade and other receivables - 2,366 2,366

Assets held for sale 1 58 59

 1 2,424 2,425

Current tax liabilities - 61 61

Trade and other payables - 2,543 2,543

Deferred income - 2,481 2,481

Borrowings 389 - 389

Provisions - 60 60

Liabilities associated with assets held for sale - 177 177

 389 5,322 5,711

At 30 November 2013

Cash and cash equivalents 463 - 463

Trade and other receivables - 3,037 3,037

 463 3,037 3,500

Current tax liabilities - 21 21

Trade and other payables - 2,985 2,985

Deferred income - 3,114 3,114

Borrowings 475 - 475

Provisions - 127 127

 475 6,247 6,722

The Group has derived a sensitivity analysis based on a 1% change in the floating interest rate:

 2014 2013

 £’000 £’000

Impact on equity and profit after tax

1% increase in base rate of interest (4) (5)

1% decrease in base rate of interest 4 5

The undiscounted contractual cash flows, including interest payments, are set out in the tables below.

UNDISCOUNTED CONTRACTUAL CASH FLOWS

GROUP

In less than

one year

Between one

and two years

Between two

and five years Total

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Bank loans and overdrafts 307 72 30 409

Provisions 60 - - 60

Other liabilities 5,262 - - 5,262

At 30 November 2014 5,629 72 30 5,731

Bank loans 148 263 102 513

Provisions 127 - - 127

Other liabilities 6,120 - - 6,120

At 30 November 2013 6,395 263 102 6,760

Electric Word plc
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the year ended 30 November 2014

52

23 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

UNDISCOUNTED CONTRACTUAL CASH FLOWS

COMPANY

In less than

one year

Between one

and two years

Between two

and five years Total

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Bank loans 307 72 30 409

Other liabilities 9,933 - - 9,933

At 30 November 2014 10,240 72 30 10,342

Bank loans 148 263 102 513

Other liabilities 8,395 - - 8,395

At 30 November 2013 8,543 263 102 8,908

The terms, security and repayment information on these borrowings are given in note 19.  Contingent consideration, provisions and

other liabilities are not interest bearing and are unsecured.

Foreign exchange risk

The Group and Company operates principally in the United Kingdom and as such the majority of the Group and Company’s financial

assets and liabilities are denominated in sterling and there is no material exposure to exchange risks.

The Group and Company does suffer some exposure to exchange risk as a proportion of its business is overseas.  Where the Group

and Company enters into significant contracts denominated in overseas currencies it is not currently the Group and Company’s policy